

26 EX 755/18

ATUL GOEL Vs. MODERN NEW KAPOOR JEWELLERS
P. LTD

27.05.2024

At 2:59pm

Present: Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the DH along with DH in person.
None for JD no.1.
Sh. Anshul Garg, Ld. Counsel for LRs of JD no.2
Sita Rama Kapoor along with Smt. Rama Kapoor and Sh. Sachin Kapoor in person.
Sh. Ashutosh Mishra, Ld. counsel for Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Smt. Kamlesh Kapoor, brother and sister-in-law of late Sh. Sita Ram Kapoor/Objector along with Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Smt. Kamlesh Kapoor are in person **(Objections of Rajpal Kapoor and Kamlesh Kapoor already dismissed on 11.04.2023).**

Matter is listed for reply and arguments on the application u/s 151 CPC.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel appearing for LRs of JD no.2 and objector namely Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Sh. Kamlesh Kapoor that no settlement could have been arrived within the family.

In view of the submissions, made by Ld. counsel for LRS of JD no.2 and objector namely Sh. Rajpal Kapoor and Sh.

(2)

Kamlesh Kapoor and in view of the contentions made in the application u/s 151 CPC, the same **stands allowed**.

All the records of D-1 company is summoned from ROC on filing of PF, returnable for the NDOH.

Concerned official/authorized person of concerned ROC is directed to produce the summons record in original along with copies duly certified, on the NDOH.

Dasti notice be also issued.

Application u/s 151 CPC is accordingly disposed off.

Put up for compliance, further proceedings and recording of statement of official of ROC on **15.07.2024 at 2:00pm.**

Date is given as per the convenience of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
27.05.2024