

16 EX 755/18

**ATUL GOEL Vs. MODERN NEW KAPOOR JEWELLERS P.
LTD**

09.07.2025
AT 03:45 PM

Present: Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the DH through
VC
DH in person.
None for D-1
Sh. Anshul Garg, Ld. Counsel for the LR's of JD
No.2 Sita Ram Kapoor
Sh. Ashutosh Mishra, Ld. counsel for Sh. Rajpal
Kapoor and Smt. Kamlesh Kapoor, brother and
sister-in-law of late Sh. Sita Ram Kapoor/Objector
(Objections of Rajpal Kapoor and Kamlesh Kapoor
already dismissed on 11.04.2023)

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for LR's of JD No.2 submits that after the death of Sita Ram Kapoor, Smt. Rama Kapoor was the only Director left in the Company. He further submits that Smt. Rama Kapoor is not aware about the assets of the company as everything was looked after by her late husband Sh. Sita Ram Kapoor.

Ld. Counsel for LR's of JD No.2 fairly submits that he needs some time to discuss with Smt. Rama Kapoor and thereafter, he will file an affidavit of Smt. Rama Kapoor disclosing all the informations regarding the status of the company as on date, accounts of the company, assets and liability

- : 2 : -

of the company, the amount and period till when she has received salary/profits from the company etc. within 10 days.

Let the same be filed with an advance copy to DH.

Put up for compliance and reply and arguments on the application under Section 151 CPC on 26.08.2025 at 2:30 PM.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
09.07.2025